

[3481]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 221 OF 2026

Between:

Pyla @ Pyla Suryam @ Yasaswani, W/o Pyla Lavaraju, Aged 30 years,
D/o Dumpala Chinna Rao, R/o D.No. 38/A, Main Veedhi, Chinna -
Harichandra puram village and post, Kotabommali Mandalam,
Srikakulam

Appellant/Respondent

AND

Pyla @ Pyla Lavaraju, S/o Satyam, aged 39 years, Occ: working at
Sandhya Charitable Trust at Srikakulam on Honorarium basis, R/o. Plot
No. LIG - 65, APHB Colony, Srikakulam town, Municipality and District

Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Section 28 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, is filed
praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the
Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by setting
aside the order and decree dt. 27.12.2022 passed in HMOP No. 181 of 2022
on the file of court of Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to suspend the order and decree dt. 27.12.2025 passed

in HOMP No. 181 of 2022 on the file of court of Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam pending disposal of the above appeal;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. TARLADA JYOTHSNA DEVI, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri. T DIWAKAR REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent;

The Court made the following ORDER:

The respondent/husband filed the petition seeking divorce, which has been allowed against the wife. ✓

2. Sri T.Diwarkar Reddy, learned counsel appears for the respondent and submits that the papers have been served. He submits that the respondent is willing for the mediation process. ✓

3. Learned counsel for the appellant also submits the same. ✓

4. We are also of the view that there are fair chances of resolution of the dispute amicably through the process of mediation. ✓

5. Accordingly, the parties shall appear before the mediation and conciliation centre of this Court on 29.04.2026, which would be the first date. The subsequent dates for sessions shall be fixed by the mediation centre. The mediation centre through its mediators shall make endeavour to complete the proceedings within a period of three months from the date of first appearance of the parties, and submit the report to this Court.

6. Let the copy of this order be sent to the mediation centre of this Court with the particulars of this case. ✓

7. Considering the submissions advanced as also the consequences vide from the divorce decree, we stay operation of the decree of divorce and the parties shall not remarry, till the next date of listing. ✓

8. Post after the receipt of the report from the mediation centre. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam.
2. Pyla @ Pyla Lavaraju, S/o Satyam, aged 39 years, Occ: working at Sandhya Charitable Trust at Srikakulam on Honorarium basis, R/o. Plot No. LIG - 65, APHB Colony, Srikakulam town, Municipality and District.
3. Pyla @ Pyla Suryam @ Yasaswani, W/o Pyla Lavaraju, Aged 30 years, D/o Dumpala Chinna Rao, R/o D.No. 38/A, Main Veedhi, Chinna - Harichandra puram village and post, Kotabommali Mandalam, Srikakulam. **(Addressee Nos. 2 & 3 SPEED POST – Directed to appear before the Mediation & Conciliation Centre of this Court on 29.04.2026)**
4. One CC to Ms. TARLADA JYOTHSNA DEVI, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. T DIWAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
6. The Section Officer, C.M.A. Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
7. **Two Spare Copies**

JSS

HIGH COURT

RNT, J
&
KM, J

DATED:20/04/2026

POST AFTER THE RECEIPT OF THE REPORT FROM THE MEDIATION
CENTRE.

ORDER

CMA.No.221 of 2026

STAY

