



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR**

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 221 OF 2026

Between:

Pyla @ Pyla Suryam @ Yasaswani, W/o Pyla Lavaraju, Aged 30 years,
D/o Dumpala Chinna Rao, R/o D.No. 38/A, Main Veedhi, Chinna -
Harichandra Puram Village and Post, Kotabommali Mandalam,
Srikakulam.

Appellant/Respondent

AND

Pyla @ Pyla Lavaraju, S/o Satyam, aged 39 years, Occ: working at
Sandhya Charitable Trust at Srikakulam on Honorarium Basis, R/o. Plot
No. LIG - 65, APHB Colony, Srikakulam Town, Municipality and District

Respondent/Petitioner

Petition under Section 28 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, is filed
praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the
Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the appeal by
setting aside the order and decree dt. 27.12.2022 passed in HMOP No. 181 of
2022 on the file of Court of Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to suspend the order and decree dt. 27.12.2025 passed

in HOMP No. 181 of 2022 on the file of court of Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam pending disposal of the above appeal;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 20.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. TARLADA JYOTHSNA DEVI, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri. T DIWAKAR REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard the learned counsel for the appellant and the learned counsel for the respondent.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel appearing on both sides, this Court is of the considered opinion that it is appropriate to interact with both the parties. Accordingly, both the parties are directed to appear before this Court in person on 17.08.2026.

Post on 17.08.2026.

Till then, interim order granted earlier is extended.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-M.SRINIVAS
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

To,

SECTION OFFICER

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Srikakulam.
2. Pyla @ Pyla Suryam @ Yasaswani, W/o Pyla Lavaraju, Aged 30 years, D/o Dumpala Chinna Rao, R/o D.No. 38/A, Main Veedhi, Chinna - Harichandra Puram Village and Post, Kotabommali Mandalam, Srikakulam.
3. Pyla @ Pyla Lavaraju, S/o Satyam, aged 39 years, Occ: working at Sandhya Charitable Trust at Srikakulam on Honorarium Basis, R/o. Plot No. LIG - 65, APHB Colony, Srikakulam Town, Municipality and District

(Addressee Nos. 2 & 3 BY SPEED POST – Directed to appear before this Court on 17.08.2026)

4. One CC to Ms. TARLADA JYOTHSNA DEVI, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. T DIWAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
6. The Section Officer, C.M.A. Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
7. **Two Spare Copies**

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR, J
&
AGD, J

DATED:22.07.2026.

POST ON 17.08.2026.

ORDER

CMA.No.221 of 2026

APPEARANCE

